
Arima Onsen
Universal Studios Japan
Kobe-Sanda Premium Outlets
Shirahama

Arima Onsen
Universal Studios Japan
Kobe-Sanda Premium Outlets
Shirahama

僅限大阪～白濱線/仅限大阪~白浜线/오사카~시라하마선 한정04.2016
Osaka-Shirahama Route only

有馬溫泉·日本環球影城·
神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心·白濱/
有马温泉·日本环球影城·
神户三田名牌折扣购物中心·白滨/
아리마 온천·유니버설 스튜디오 재팬·
고베산다 프리미엄 아울렛·시라하마

西日本JR巴士 時刻表 高速巴士(專線巴士)/
西日本JR巴士 时刻表 高速巴士 (专线巴士)/
서일본JR버스 시간표  고속승합버스(노선버스) 

West JR Bus Timetable
Express Buses (Fixed-route Buses)

Purchasing
購票/购票/구입

（PC/Smartphone  電腦·智慧型手機/电脑·智能手机/컴퓨터·스마트폰）
https://www.kousokubus.net/JpnBus/en/ (English)
https://www.kousokubus.net/JpnBus/zhtw/ (繁體中文)
https://www.kousokubus.net/JpnBus/zhch/ (简体中文)
https://www.kousokubus.net/JpnBus/ko/ (한국어)

可利用的時間/5:00～25:00(全年無休)
开放时间/5:00～25:00(全年无休)
이용가능시간/5:00～25:00(연중무휴) 

Kousoku Bus Net/高速巴士網/
高速巴士网/고속버스넷 

Service hours/5:00～25:00(open every day)

May be requested from counters at Bus Ticket Centers in 
Osaka, Kyoto, Kanazawa, and Tsuyama, Sannomiya BT. 
Ticket Counter, Minatomachi BT. (OCAT) and 
participating transit company counters.
可透過大阪·京都·金澤·津山的售票中心、三宮巴士總站售票櫃
檯、湊町巴士總站（OCAT）以及共同運行公司的窗口購票。

可前往大阪·京都·金泽·津山的巴士售票中心、三宫巴士总站售
票柜台、凑町巴士总站（OCAT）以及联合运营公司的窗口购票。

오사카·교토·가나자와·쓰야마 버스티켓센터, 산노미야 
버스터미널 티켓카운터, 미나토마치 버스터미널(OCAT) 및 
공동운항회사 창구에서 구입하실 수 있습니다. 

●All seats are reserved. Tickets etc. are to be purchased before 
boarding. /座席全部為指定席。乘車之前請提前購買車票。/座席全部为
指定席。乘车之前请提前购买车票。/●좌석은 전석 지정제입니다. 사전에 
승차권을 구입하신 후에 승차하시기 바랍니다.

●The specifications of the actual vehicles used for services may 
vary. /可能會更換其他車輛載客。/可能会更换其他车辆载客。/
●사양이 다른 차량으로 운행되는 경우가 있습니다. 



1 2

Route Name A A S A S A
Route Number 1 3 301 105 101 307

Day(s) of Operation Daily Daily Weekends and 
holidays Daily Weekdays Daily

Universal Studios Japan − − − − − −
Minato-machi BT. (OCAT) − − − − − −

Osaka Sta. JR Express BT. − − 8:50 9:00 10:00 11:00

Minato-machi BT. (OCAT) − − ‖ ‖ ‖ 11:20

↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓
Arima Onsen 9:20 10:20 ‖ 10:05 ‖ 12:40

Kobe-Sanda Premium Outlets − − 10:00 − 11:18 −

CONTENTS 
目錄/目录/목차

Timetable 時刻表/时刻表/시간표 

Osaka・Kobe ➡➡ Arima Onsen
大阪・神戸➡➡有馬溫泉/大阪・神戸➡➡有马温泉/오사카・고베➡➡아리마 온천

Kobe ➡➡ Universal Studios Japan
神戸➡➡日本環球影城/神戸➡➡日本环球影城/고베➡➡유니버설 스튜디오 재팬

Osaka ➡➡ Kobe-Sanda Premium Outlets� 3 - 4
大阪➡➡神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心/大阪➡➡神户三田名牌折扣购物中心/오사카➡➡고베산다 프리미엄 아울렛

Osaka ➡ Shirahama� 5 - 6
大阪➡白濱/大阪➡白滨/오사카➡시라하마

Shirahama ➡ Osaka� 7 - 8
白濱➡大阪方向/白滨➡大阪方向/시라하마➡오사카

INFORMATION 導覽處/咨询处/인포메이션

Fare Schedule� 9 - 10
票價表/票价表/운임표

Guide to Main Bus Stops� 11 - 18
主要乘車・下車地點導覽/主要乘车·下车地点指南/주요 타는 곳・내리는 곳 안내

Cautionary Notes / Procedures after purchase� 19 - 26
注意事項・購票之後的各項手續/注意事项・购票之后的各项手续/주의사항·구입 후 각 수속

First stop  起始站/起始站/시발정류소 

Last stop  終點站/终点站/종착정류소  

How to read the timetable  時刻表的查看方法/时刻表的 查看方法/시간표 보는 법에 대해서 

Wi-Fi    Connection method  連接方法/连接方法/연결 방법

Does not stop  經過不停車/经过不停车/통과 

No transit stop  不經過/不经过/경유하지 않음

※Ōsaka-Shirahama Route only  僅限大阪～白濱線/仅限大阪~白浜线/오사카~시라하마선 한정

❶ Tap on "Settings".
      輕觸「設定」。/轻触"设置"。/'설정'을 누릅니다.

❷ Tap on“Wi-Fi”and turn this function on. 
      輕觸"Wi-Fi",設為開啟。/轻触"Wi-Fi",设为打开。 /'Wi-Fi'를 눌러 켭니다.

❸ Choose“Nishinihon JR bus_Free_Wi-Fi”from the list of networks.
      由網路一覽中選擇"Nishinihon JR bus_Free_Wi-Fi"。'Wi-Fi'를/
      从网络列表中选择"Nishinihon JR bus_Free_Wi-Fi"。/ 
      네트워크 목록에서 'Nishinihon JR bus_Free_Wi-Fi'를 선택합니다.

❹ Register by following the on-screen instructions after opening 
your browser.

      請啟動瀏覽器，并按照提示進行登錄。/请启动浏览器，并按照提示进行登录。/ 
      브라우저를 기동하신 후 화면의 지시에 따라 등록해 주십시오.

⃝Each use lasts up to 20 minutes (Usable as many times a day as you like). 
⃝Anyone can use the service free of charge. ⃝User registration is valid for 30 days.

Use
Conditions

○每次限使用20分钟(1天内可以重复使用多次)。
○任何人均可免费使用。○使用者注册在30日内有效。使用条件

○每次連結上限20分鐘(每日不限次數)。
○任何人都可免費使用。○使用者登錄有效期限為30天。使用條件

○1회에 20분까지입니다(하루에 몇 번이라도 이용 가능).
○누구라도 무료로 이용할 수 있습니다. ○이용자 등록은 30일간 유효합니다.

이용 조건



3 4

Route Name A A S A S A A A A A A U A U 車次/车次/편명

Route Number 1 3 301 105 101 307 309 11 113 15 117 1 219 3 車次編號/车次编号/편번호

Day(s) of Operation Daily Daily
Weekends 

and 
holidays

Daily Weekdays
Weekends 

and 
holidays

Weekends 
and 

holidays
Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 運行日/运行日期/운항일

Universal Studios Japan − − − − − − − − − − − 18:20 18:45 21:25 日本環球影城/日本环球影城/
유니버설 스튜디오 재팬 

Minato-machi BT. (OCAT) − − − − − − − − 13:30 − − ‖ ‖ ‖ 湊町巴士總站(OCAT)/凑町巴士总站(OCAT)/
미나토마치 버스터미널(OCAT) 

Osaka Sta. JR Express BT. − − 8:50 9:00 10:00 11:00 12:10 − 14:00 − 14:30 ‖ ‖ ‖ 大阪站JR高速巴士總站/大阪站JR高速巴士总站/
오사카역 JR고속버스터미널

Minato-machi BT. (OCAT) − − ‖ ‖ ‖ 11:20 12:30 − ‖ − 14:50 ‖ ‖ ‖ 湊町巴士總站(OCAT)/凑町巴士总站(OCAT)/
미나토마치 버스터미널(OCAT) 

Shin-Osaka Sta. − − レ 9:14 10:14 ‖ ‖ − 14:14 − ‖ ‖ ‖ ‖ 新大阪站/新大阪站/
신오사카역 

Shin-kobe Sta. 8:35 9:35 ‖ ‖ ‖ ‖ ‖ 13:40 ‖ 14:25 ‖ ‖ ‖ ‖ 新神戶站/新神户站/
신코베역 

Sannomiya BT. 8:50 9:50 ‖ ‖ ‖ 12:10 13:20 13:55 ‖ 14:40 15:40 18:55 19:25 22:00 三宮巴士總站/三宫巴士总站/
산노미야 버스터미널 

↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ − ↓ − ↓ 

Arima Onsen 9:20 10:20 ‖ 10:05 ‖ 12:40 13:50 14:25 15:05 15:10 16:10 − 19:55 − 有馬溫泉/有马温泉/
아리마 온천 

Kobe-Sanda Premium Outlets − − 10:00 − 11:18 − − − − − − − − − 神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心/神户三田名牌
折扣购物中心/고베산다 프리미엄 아울렛 

Route Name U U A A A A A A A A A S S A 車次/车次/편명

Route Number 2 4 202 4 106 8 310 312 14 116 18 102 302 120 車次編號/车次编号/편번호

Day(s) of Operation Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily
Weekends 

and 
holidays

Weekends 
and 

holidays
Daily Daily Daily Weekdays

Weekends 
and 

holidays
Daily 運行日/运行日期/운항일

Kobe-Sanda Premium Outlets − − − − − − − − − − − 16:10 16:30 − 神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心/神户三田名牌
折扣购物中心/고베산다 프리미엄 아울렛 

Arima Onsen − − 9:00 9:55 10:45 10:55 11:50 14:40 15:05 16:00 16:05 ‖ ‖ 16:50 有馬溫泉/有马温泉/
아리마 온천 

↓ − − ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓ ↓

Sannomiya BT. 7:10 8:00 9:35 10:25 ‖ 11:25 12:20 15:10 15:35 ‖ 16:35 ‖ ‖ 17:20 三宮巴士總站/三宫巴士总站/
산노미야 버스터미널 

Shin-kobe Sta. ‖ ‖ ‖ 10:35 ‖ 11:35 ‖ ‖ 15:45 ‖ 16:45 ‖ ‖ ‖ 新神戶站/新神户站/
신코베역 

Shin-Osaka Sta. ‖ ‖ ‖ − 11:36 − ‖ ‖ − 16:51 − レ ‖ ‖ 新大阪站/新大阪站/
신오사카역 

Minato-machi BT. (OCAT) ‖ ‖ ‖ − ‖ − 13:10 16:00 − ‖ − ‖ ‖ 18:10 湊町巴士總站(OCAT)/凑町巴士总站(OCAT)/
미나토마치 버스터미널(OCAT) 

Osaka Sta. JR Express BT. ‖ ‖ ‖ − 11:53 − 13:30 16:20 − 17:13 − 17:20 17:40 18:30 大阪站JR高速巴士總站/大阪站JR高速巴士总站/
오사카역 JR고속버스터미널

Minato-machi BT. (OCAT) ‖ ‖ ‖ − 12:11 − − − − 17:31 − − − − 湊町巴士總站(OCAT)/凑町巴士总站(OCAT)/
미나토마치 버스터미널(OCAT) 

Universal Studios Japan 7:47 8:37 10:12 − − − − − − − − − − − 日本環球影城/日本环球影城/
유니버설 스튜디오 재팬 

●Please note that the timing (late arrival), duration and destinations for rest stops may change due to traffic conditions.
●可能會根據交通狀況變更休息地點、休息時間或者由於交通狀況出現到達時間推遲的狀況，敬請見諒。

●可能会根据交通状况变更休息地点、休息时间或者由于交通状况出现到达时间推迟的状况，敬请见谅。
●교통 사정에 의해 휴게소, 휴게시간이 변경되는 경우나 교통 사정에 의해 도착시각이 지연될 경우도 있으므로 양해 부탁 드립니다. 

AArima Express  有馬特快/有马特快/아리마 익스프레스 

SKobe-Sanda Premium Outlets  神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心/神户三田名牌折扣购物中心/고베산다 프리미엄 아울렛

UKobe-USJ  神戶-USJ/神户-USJ/고베-USJ 

〈Route Name〉車次/车次/편명

　 Daytime 
bus  

Osaka・Kobe➡➡Arima Onsen / Kobe➡➡USJ
Osaka➡➡Kobe-Sanda Premium Outlets

（晝行）大阪・京都➡➡有馬溫泉/神戸➡➡USJ/大阪➡➡神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心
（昼行）大阪・京都➡➡有马温泉/神户➡➡USJ/大阪➡➡神户三田名牌折扣购物中心
（주간）오사카・교토➡➡아리마 온천/고베➡➡USJ/오사카➡➡고베산다 프리미엄 아울렛 



5 6

Transport Company JR JR JR JR JR M M M M M 運營公司/运营公司/운행회사 

Route Number 1 3 105 305 107 307 109 309 11 13 15 17 19 車次編號/车次编号/편번호

Day(s) of Operation Daily Daily Weekdays
Weekends 

and 
holidays

Weekdays
Weekends 

and 
holidays

Weekdays
Weekends 

and 
holidays

Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily 運行日/运行日期/운항일

Universal Studios Japan － － － － － － － － 17:40 18:45 日本環球影城/日本环球影城/
유니버설 스튜디오 재팬 

Osaka Sta. JR Express BT. 7:50 8:50 9:50 10:50 11:50 13:50 15:50 17:20 18:35 19:35 大阪站JR高速巴士總站/大阪站JR高速巴士总站/
오사카역 JR고속버스터미널

Minato-machi BT. (OCAT) 8:10 9:10 10:10 11:10 12:10 14:10 16:10 17:40 18:55 19:55 湊町巴士總站(OCAT)/凑町巴士总站(OCAT)/
미나토마치 버스터미널(OCAT) 

Rinku-town Sta. ‖ ‖ 10:57 ‖ 11:57 ‖ 12:57 ‖ ‖ ‖ ‖ ‖ ‖ 臨空城站/临空城站/
린쿠타운역 

Inami 10:20 11:20 12:34 12:20 13:34 13:20 14:34 14:20 16:20 18:20 19:50 21:05 22:05 印南/印南/
이나미 

Minabe Town Hall 10:30 11:30 12:44 12:30 13:44 13:30 14:44 14:30 16:30 18:30 20:00 21:15 22:15 南部公所前/南部公所前/
미나베 동사무소앞 

Haya Sta. 10:40 11:40 12:54 12:40 13:54 13:40 14:54 14:40 16:40 18:40 20:10 21:25 22:25 芳養站前/芳养站前/
하야역앞 

Tanabe City Hall 10:49 11:49 13:03 12:49 14:03 13:49 15:03 14:49 16:49 18:49 20:19 21:34 22:34 田邊市政府前/田边市政府前/
다나베 시청앞 

Tanabe Sta. 10:53 11:53 13:07 12:53 14:07 13:53 15:07 14:53 16:53 18:53 20:23 21:38 22:38 田邊站/田边站/
다나베역

Tsuburizaka 11:01 12:01 13:15 13:01 14:15 14:01 15:15 15:01 16:59 18:59 20:29 21:44 22:44 礫坡/砾坂/
쓰부리자카

Toretore-Ichiba 11:14 12:14 13:28 13:14 14:28 14:14 15:28 15:14 17:12 19:12 20:42 21:57 22:57 Toretore市場前/Toretore市场前/
도레토레 이치바 앞

Kogaura 11:17 12:17 13:31 13:17 14:31 14:17 15:31 15:17 17:15 19:15 20:45 22:00 23:00 古賀浦/古贺浦/
고가우라

Shirahama-sambashi 11:19 12:19 13:33 13:19 14:33 14:19 15:33 15:19 17:17 19:17 20:47 22:02 23:02 白濱棧橋/白滨栈桥/
시라하마 산바시 

Shirahama BC. 11:22 12:22 13:36 13:22 14:36 14:22 15:36 15:22 17:20 19:20 20:50 22:05 23:05 白濱巴士中心/白滨巴士中心/
시라하마 버스센터

Yuzaki 11:26 12:26 13:40 13:26 14:40 14:26 15:40 15:26 17:24 19:24 20:54 22:09 23:09 湯崎/汤崎/
유자키 

Shinyuzaki 11:27 12:27 13:41 13:27 14:41 14:27 15:41 15:27 17:25 19:25 20:55 22:10 23:10 新湯崎/新汤崎/
신유자키 

Senjo-guchi 11:29 12:29 13:43 13:29 14:43 14:29 15:43 15:29 17:27 19:27 20:57 － － 千疊口/千叠口/
센조구치 

Sandanheki 11:30 12:30 13:44 13:30 14:44 14:30 15:44 15:30 17:28 19:28 20:58 － － 三段壁/三段壁
산단헤키

XIV Shirahama 11:38 12:38 13:52 13:38 14:52 14:38 15:52 15:38 17:36 19:36 21:06 － － XIV白濱/XIV白滨/
엑시브 시라하마 

Adventure World 11:40 12:40 13:54 13:40 14:54 14:40 15:54 15:40 17:38 － － － － 冒險大世界/冒险大世界/
어드벤처월드

Shirahama Express Osaka  白濱特快大阪/白滨特快大阪/시라하마 익스프레스 오사카 JR＝West JR Bus  西日本JR巴士/西日本JR巴士/서일본JR버스

M＝Meiko Bus  明光巴士/明光巴士/메이코 버스

　 Daytime 
bus  Osaka ➡ Shirahama （晝行）大阪➡白濱/（昼行）大阪➡白滨/(주간)오사카➡시라하마

〈Route Name〉車次/车次/편명 〈Transport Company〉運營公司/运营公司/운행회사 

●Please note that the timing (late arrival), duration and destinations for rest stops may change due to traffic conditions.
●可能會根據交通狀況變更休息地點、休息時間或者由於交通狀況出現到達時間推遲的狀況，敬請見諒。

●可能会根据交通状况变更休息地点、休息时间或者由于交通状况出现到达时间推迟的状况，敬请见谅。
●교통 사정에 의해 휴게소, 휴게시간이 변경되는 경우나 교통 사정에 의해 도착시각이 지연될 경우도 있으므로 양해 부탁 드립니다. 



7 8

Transport Company M M M M M JR JR JR JR JR JR JR JR 運營公司/运营公司/운행회사 

Route Number 2 4 6 8 10 112 312 114 314 116 316 18 20 車次編號/车次编号/편번호

Day(s) of Operation Daily Daily Daily Daily Daily Weekdays
Weekends 

and 
holidays

Weekdays
Weekends 

and 
holidays

Weekdays
Weekends 

and 
holidays

Daily Daily 運行日/运行日期/운항일

Adventure World － － 8:41 10:41 12:11 13:31 14:41 15:51 17:11 18:06 冒險大世界/冒险大世界/
어드벤처월드

XIV Shirahama － － 8:43 10:43 12:13 13:33 14:43 15:53 17:13 18:08 XIV白濱/XIV白滨/
엑시브 시라하마 

Sandanheki － － 8:51 10:51 12:21 13:41 14:51 16:01 17:21 18:16 三段壁/三段壁
산단헤키

Senjo-guchi － － 8:52 10:52 12:22 13:42 14:52 16:02 17:22 18:17 千疊口/千叠口/
센조구치 

Shinyuzaki 6:14 7:24 8:54 10:54 12:24 13:44 14:54 16:04 17:24 18:19 新湯崎/新汤崎/
신유자키 

Yuzaki 6:15 7:25 8:55 10:55 12:25 13:45 14:55 16:05 17:25 18:20 湯崎/汤崎/
유자키 

Shirahama BC. 6:19 7:29 8:59 10:59 12:29 13:49 14:59 16:09 17:29 18:24 白濱巴士中心/白滨巴士中心/
시라하마 버스센터

Shirahama-sambashi 6:22 7:32 9:02 11:02 12:32 13:52 15:02 16:12 17:32 18:27 白濱棧橋/白滨栈桥/
시라하마 산바시 

Kogaura 6:24 7:34 9:04 11:04 12:34 13:54 15:04 16:14 17:34 18:29 古賀浦/古贺浦/
고가우라

Toretore-Ichiba 6:27 7:37 9:07 11:07 12:37 13:57 15:07 16:17 17:37 18:32 Toretore市場前/Toretore市场前/
도레토레 이치바 앞

Tsuburizaka 6:40 7:50 9:20 11:20 12:50 14:10 15:20 16:30 17:50 18:45 礫坡/砾坂/
쓰부리자카

Tanabe Sta. 6:50 8:00 9:30 11:30 13:00 14:20 15:30 16:40 18:00 18:55 田邊站/田边站/
다나베역

Tanabe City Hall 6:54 8:04 9:34 11:34 13:04 14:24 15:34 16:44 18:04 18:59 田邊市政府前/田边市政府前/
다나베 시청앞 

Haya Sta. 7:02 8:12 9:42 11:42 13:12 14:32 15:42 16:52 18:12 19:07 芳養站前/芳养站前/
하야역앞 

Minabe Town Hall 7:13 8:23 9:53 11:53 13:23 14:43 15:53 17:03 18:23 19:18 南部公所前/南部公所前/
미나베 동사무소앞 

Inami 7:24 8:34 10:04 12:04 13:34 14:54 16:04 17:14 18:34 19:29 印南/印南/
이나미 

Rinku-town Sta. ‖ ‖ ‖ ‖ ‖ 16:31 ‖ 17:41 ‖ 18:51 ‖ ‖ ‖ 臨空城站/临空城站/
린쿠타운역 

Minato-machi BT. (OCAT) 9:35 10:45 12:15 14:15 15:45 17:19 17:05 18:29 18:15 19:39 19:25 20:45 21:40 湊町巴士總站(OCAT)/凑町巴士总站(OCAT)/
미나토마치 버스터미널(OCAT) 

Osaka Sta. JR Express BT. 9:55 11:05 12:35 14:35 16:05 17:39 17:25 18:49 18:35 19:59 19:45 21:05 22:00 大阪站JR高速巴士總站/大阪站JR高速巴士总站/
오사카역 JR고속버스터미널

Universal Studios Japan 10:25 11:35 － － － － － － － － 日本環球影城/日本环球影城/
유니버설 스튜디오 재팬 

　 Daytime 
bus  Shirahama ➡ Osaka （晝行）白濱➡大阪/（昼行）白滨➡大阪/(주간)시라하마➡오사카

Shirahama Express Osaka  白濱特快大阪/白滨特快大阪/시라하마 익스프레스 오사카 JR＝West JR Bus  西日本JR巴士/西日本JR巴士/서일본JR버스

M＝Meiko Bus  明光巴士/明光巴士/메이코 버스

〈Route Name〉車次/车次/편명 〈Transport Company〉運營公司/运营公司/운행회사 

●Please note that the timing (late arrival), duration and destinations for rest stops may change due to traffic conditions.
●可能會根據交通狀況變更休息地點、休息時間或者由於交通狀況出現到達時間推遲的狀況，敬請見諒。

●可能会根据交通状况变更休息地点、休息时间或者由于交通状况出现到达时间推迟的状况，敬请见谅。
●교통 사정에 의해 휴게소, 휴게시간이 변경되는 경우나 교통 사정에 의해 도착시각이 지연될 경우도 있으므로 양해 부탁 드립니다. 



9 10

　

Arima Onsen←→Osaka・Kobe
有馬溫泉↔大阪・神戸/有马温泉↔大阪・神戸/아리마 온천↔오사카・고베

Osaka←→Kobe Sanda Premium Outlet
大阪↔神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心/大阪↔神户三田名牌折扣购物中心/오사카↔고베 미타 프리미엄・아울렛

Kobe←→Universal Studios Japan
神戸↔日本環球影城/神戸↔日本环球影城/고베↔유니버설 스튜디오 재팬

Osaka←→Shirahama　大阪↔白濱/大阪↔白滨/오사카↔시라하마

Section
區間/区间/구간 

One way fare
單程票價/
单程票价/
편도운임 

round-trip discounted fare
往返優惠票價/
往返优惠票价/
왕복 할인 운임

Arima Onsen
有馬溫泉/
有马温泉/

아리마 온천 

←→
Shin-Osaka Sta.

新大阪站/新大阪站/
신오사카역 

1,230 2,260 910

820
←→

Osaka Sta. JR Express BT.
Minato-machi BT. (OCAT)
Universal Studios Japan

大阪站JR高速巴士總站
湊町巴士總站(OCAT)

日本環球影城/
大阪站JR高速巴士總站
凑町巴士总站(OCAT)

日本环球影城/
오사카역 JR고속버스터미널

미나토마치 버스터미널(OCAT)
유니버설 스튜디오 재팬

1,370 2,470 990

←→

Shin-kobe Sta.
新神戶站/新神户站/

신코베역
Sannomiya BT.

三宮巴士總站/三宫巴士总站/
산노미야 버스터미널

770 1,440 690
−

−

Sannomiya 
BT.

三宮巴士總站/
三宫巴士总站/

산노미야 
버스터미널

←→
Universal Studios Japan

日本環球影城/日本环球影城/
유니버설 스튜디오 재팬

700 − − −

●Child fares are half of Adult fares. (amounts ending in 5 yen are rounded up)
●Round-trip discount tickets are valid for six days.
●One-way tickets and round-trip discount tickets are also available at Arima Onsen Tourist Information 
Office and JR Ticket Office (Midori-no-Madoguchi).
●兒童單程票價為大人票價之半價。（尾數逢五進一）
●往返優惠車票6天之內有效。●單程車票、往返優惠車票在有馬溫泉觀光綜合導覽中心、、JR的綠色窗口也有發售。/
●儿童单程票价为成人票价之半价。（尾数逢五进一）
●往返优惠车票6天之内有效。●单程车票、往返优惠车票在有马温泉观光综合导览中心、、JR的绿色窗口也有发售。/
●어린이의 편도운임은 어른의 반액입니다.(5엔의 우수리는 올림합니다.) 
●왕복 할인 티켓은 6일간 유효합니다. 
●편도 승차권, 왕복 할인 승차권은 아리마 온천 관광 종합 안내소, JR 미도리 창구에서도 판매하고 있습니다.

Section
區間/区间/구간 

One way fare
單程票價/
单程票价/
편도운임 

round-trip discounted fare
往返優惠票價/
往返优惠票价/
왕복 할인 운임

Osaka Sta. JR Express 
BT.

大阪站JR高速巴士總站/
大阪站JR高速巴士總站/

오사카역 JR고속버스터미널 

←→
Kobe Sanda Premium Outlet 
神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心/
神户三田名牌折扣购物中心/
고베산다 프리미엄 아울렛  

1,500 2,400 1,000

●Child fares are half of Adult fares. (amounts ending in 5 yen are rounded up)
●The Discount Return Fare is valid for the day it is purchased.
●兒童單程票價為大人票價之半價。（尾數逢五進一）
●往返優惠車票只限當天有效。/
●儿童单程票价为成人票价之半价。（尾数逢五进一）
●往返优惠车票仅限当天有效。/
●어린이의 편도운임은 어른의 반액입니다.(5엔의 우수리는 올림합니다.) 
●왕복 할인 티켓은 당일 유효합니다.

Section
區間/区间/구간 

One way fare
單程票價/单程票价/편도운임 

Sannomiya BT.
三宮巴士總站/三宫巴士总站/

산노미야 버스터미널
←→

Universal Studios Japan
日本環球影城/日本环球影城/

유니버설 스튜디오 재팬
700

(Adult/1 person unit: yen)

(Adult/1 person unit: yen)

(Adult/1 person unit: yen)

(Adult/1 person unit: yen)

Arima Express Kobe Sanda Premium Outlet 

KobeUSJ

Shirahama Express Osaka 

（大人/每人 單位：日圓）/（大人/每人 单位：日元）/ (어른/1인 단위:엔) 

（大人/每人 單位：日圓）/（大人/每人 单位：日元）/ (어른/1인 단위:엔) 

（大人/每人 單位：日圓）/（大人/每人 单位：日元）/ (어른/1인 단위:엔) 

（大人/每人 單位：日圓）/（大人/每人 单位：日元）/ (어른/1인 단위:엔) 

有馬特快/有马特快/아리마 익스프레스 神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心號/神户三田名牌折扣购物中心号/고베산다 프리미엄·아울렛 호

神戶USJ/神户USJ/고베USJ 

白濱特快大阪/白滨特快大阪/시라하마 익스프레스 오사카

First stop
停車站/停车站/

정류소  

fare
票價/票价/

운임 

Inami～Minabe 
Town Hall

印南～南部公所前/
印南～南部公所前/

이나미～미나베 
동사무소앞 

Haya Sta～
Tsuburizaka

芳養站前～礫坡/芳
养站前～砾坂/

하야역앞～
쓰부리자카

Toretore-Ichiba～
Adventure World
Toretore市場前～冒險大世界/
Toretore市场前～冒险大世界/

도레토레 이치바 앞～
어드벤처월드

Rinku Town 
Sta.

臨空城站/临空城站/
린쿠타운 역 

Osaka Sta. JR 
Express BT.

Minato-machi 
BT. (OCAT)

大阪站JR高速巴士總站
湊町巴士總站

(OCAT)/
大阪站JR高速巴士總站

凑町巴士总站
(OCAT)/

오사카역 JR
고속버스터미널 

미나토마치 
버스터미널(OCAT)

One way fare
單程票價/单程票价/

편도운임 
2,680   2,880   2,980  500

round-trip 
discounted fare

往返優惠票價/
往返优惠票价/
왕복 할인 운임

4,900   5,300   5,500 ─

Ticket Books
回數券/回数券/

회수권 
9,800 10,600 11,000 ─

Rinku-town Sta.
臨空城站/
临空城站/
린쿠타운역 

One way fare
單程票價/单程票价/

편도운임 
2,380   2,580   2,680  ─

round-trip 
discounted fare

往返優惠票價/
往返优惠票价/
왕복 할인 운임

4,400   4,700   4,900 ─

Ticket Books
回數券/回数券/

회수권 
8,800   9,400   9,800 ─

●Child fares are half of Adult fares. (amounts ending in 5 yen are rounded up)
●Round-trip discount tickets are valid for 10 days.
●Coupon tickets and return discount tickets cannot be purchased on the bus.
●兒童單程票價為大人票價之半價。（尾數逢五進一）
●往返優惠車票10天之內有效。●回數券、往返優惠車票無法在車上購買。/
●儿童单程票价为成人票价之半价。（尾数逢五进一）
●往返优惠车票10天之内有效。●回数券、往返优惠车票无法在车上购买。/
●어린이의 편도운임은 어른의 반액입니다.(5엔의 우수리는 올림합니다.) 
●왕복 할인 티켓은 10일간 유효합니다. ●회수권, 왕복 할인 티켓은 차내에서 구입할 수 없습니다.

Please read the discounts information from pages 19-26.
相關內容請查閱19~26頁的優惠資訊。/相关内容请查阅19~26页的优惠资讯。/에 대해서는19~26페이지의 할인 정보를 확인하세요.Fare Schedule 票價表/票价表/운임표 



11 12

JR Osaka Station North Gate 1st Floor
* The central ticket gate is convenient for people arriving via JR.

Bus Stop

Lucua 1100

Hotel Granvia
 Osaka

Minatomachi 
River Place

JR Namba 
Sta.

To Wakayama
Mount Koya

Sakaisuji 
Line

Nipponbashi 
Sta.

Nankai Namba 
Sta.

Takashimaya 
Swisshotel 
Nankai Osaka

Namba
Parks

Hotel Nankai
Namba

Kintetsu Namba 
Sta.

Namba Sta. 
Sennichimae Line

Daimaru
 Umeda Store

Bus 
Ticket Center

Powder room for 
women only 
(entrance fee applies)
ANGELBE

JR OsakaStation

C
en

tr
al

 C
on

co
ur

se

C
en

tr
al

 G
at

e

Sakurabashi Gate

U
m

es
an

ko
uj

i

Daimaru Umeda 
Store

Central Court

Central Ticket Counter

Green Ticket 
Vending Machine

Club J-WEST Service Corner

West JR Zipangu Club Corner

TiS Osaka Branch Office

Lucua

Osaka Sta. JR Express BT. Minato-machi BT. (OCAT)

Na
mb

a S
ta.

 Y
otu

ba
sh

i L
ine

Na
mb

a S
ta.

 M
ido

us
uji

 Li
ne

Prefectural
Gymnasium

大阪站JR高速巴士總站/大阪站JR高速巴士總站/오사카역 JR고속버스터미널

巴士售票中心/巴士售票中心/
버스티켓센터

JR大阪站/JR大阪站/JR오사카역

乘車地點/乘车地点/
타는 곳

JR難波站/
JR难波站/
JR난바역 

OCAT 2層 湊町巴士總站（OCAT）/
OCAT ２层 凑町巴士总站（ OCAT ）/
OCAT 2층 미나토마치 버스터미널(OCAT) 

御
堂
筋
線
難
波
站
/御
堂
筋
线
难
波
站
/

미
도
스
지
선
 난
바
역
 

湊町巴士總站(OCAT)/凑町巴士总站(OCAT)/미나토마치 버스터미널(OCAT)

OCAT 2nd Floor
Minatomachi 
Bus Terminal

　 Guide to Main Bus Stops 主要乘車·下車地點導覽/主要乘车·下车地点指南/주요 타는 곳・내리는 곳 안내



13 14

　 Guide to Main Bus Stops 主要乘車·下車地點導覽/主要乘车·下车地点指南/주요 타는 곳・내리는 곳 안내

*The location is on the Shin-Midosuji street

Daiei

Tokyu 
Inn

JR 
Sannomiya StationJR新大阪站(2F)/JR新大阪站(2F)/

JR신오사카역(2F) JR三宮站/JR 三宫站/
JR산노미야역 

Mint Kobe
(Kobe Shimbun Kaikan Building) 
MINT神戶(神戶新聞會館大樓)/
MINT神户(神户新闻会馆大楼)/
민트코베(고베신문회관 빌딩) 

乘車地點/
乘车地点/
타는 곳

Bus Stop※

Ticket Counter 
(1F)

新幹線新神戶站(2F)/
新干线新神户站(2F)/
신칸센 신고베역(2F)

售票點(1F)/
售票点(1F)/
표 파는 곳 (1F)

Shin-Kobe Shinkansen Sta.(2nd floor)

Nishiakashi

Subway 
Entrance 1F

Shin-Osaka

City Bus

Concourse
Taki-no-H

iroba

Shin-Osaka Sta.
新大阪站/新大阪站/신오사카역

Sannomiya BT.
三宮巴士總站/三宫巴士总站/산노미야 버스터미널 

Shin-Kobe Sta.
新神戶站/新神户站/신코베역

JR Shin-Osaka Sta. (2F)

新幹線中央口/新干线中央口/
신칸센 주오구치

Shinkansen Central Exit

乘車地點/
乘车地点/
타는 곳

Bus Stop

乘車地點(1F)/
乘车地点(1F)/
타는 곳(1F) 

Bus Stop(1F)

Ticket Counter (1F)
售票點(1F)/售票点(1F)/
표 파는 곳 (1F)

Nihon Seimei 
Sannomiya 

Ekimae Building
Han
shin
 San
nom
iya 

Sta.

Sa
nno
miy
a 

Te
rmi
nal
 Ho
tel

Po
rt L
ine
r 

Sa
nno
miy
a S
t.

For Senri
S
hi
n-
M
id
os
uj
i

S
ub
w
ay
 

Ti
ck
et
 G
at
e

Up the stairs

Down 
the stairs

Eki Rent-a-car

Restaurant Street

NIPPON 
TRAVEL 
AGENCY

For Umeda



15 16

*Stops for boarding are subject to change.

Kansai-Kuko Expressway

Hanshin Expressway Route 4 Bayshore Line

No.3 Parking Lot

No.4 Parking Lot

No.3 Bus Stop 
(for boarding and disembarking)
3號乘車·下車地點/3号乘车·下车地点/
3번 타는 곳·내리는 곳 

*Tickets are also available from Arima Onsen Tourist Information Office.

Universal Studios Japan
日本環球影城/日本环球影城/유니버설 스튜디오 재팬

Kobe-Sanda Premium Outlets
神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心/神户三田名牌折扣购物中心/고베산다 프리미엄 아울렛

Arima Onsen
有馬溫泉/有马温泉/아리마 온천

Rinkū Town Station
臨空城站/临空城站/린쿠타운 역

乘車·下車地點/
乘车·下车地点/
타는 곳·내리는 곳

Bus Stops

乘車地點/乘车地点/타는 곳

※有馬溫泉觀光綜合導覽中心也有發售車票。/※有马温泉观光综合导览中心也有发售车票。/
※아리마 온천 관광 종합 안내소에서도 티켓을 판매하고 있습니다.

Bus Stop

下車地點/下车地点/
내리는 곳

（※）有馬溫泉 觀光綜合導覽中心/
（※）有马温泉 观光综合导览中心/
  (※)아리마 온천 관광 종합 안내소

Bus Stop
(disembarking)

(※) Arima Onsen 
Tourist Information 
Office

巴士總站/巴士总站/
버스터미널 

Bus Terminal

Main 
Entrance

Arima 
River

Kobe Electric Railway 
Arima Onsen Sta.

Taiko Hashi

Arima
Gyoen

Hyoe 
Koyokaku

Arima 
Street

To 
Arimaguchi 
Junction

To Hot Spring 
District

Taxi 
stand

Parking 
lot

Kobe-Sanda 
Premium Outlets

Rinkū 
Gate Tower Building

Rinku 
Pleasure Town Seacle

乘車·下車地點/
乘车·下车地点/
타는 곳·내리는 곳

Bus Stops
臨空城站/临空城站/
린쿠타운 역

Rinkū Town Station

　 Guide to Main Bus Stops 主要乘車·下車地點導覽/主要乘车·下车地点指南/주요 타는 곳・내리는 곳 안내



17 18

Tanabe-ōdōri 
Avenue

Police Box

P

G.S

Hama Street

Shirarahama

Shiraraso Grand Hotel

Hotel 
Musashi

Meiko Bus/
Shirahama Bus Center

Sea

明光巴士 白濱巴士中心/
明光巴士 白滨巴士中心/
메이코 버스 시라하마 버스 
센터

Tanabe Eki-mae
田邊站前/田边站前/다나베 역앞

Shirahama BC.
白濱巴士中心/白滨巴士中心/시라하마 버스센터

Toretore-Ichiba
Toretore市場前/Toretore市场前/도레토레 이치바 앞

Senjo-guchi
千疊口/千叠口/센조구치

Statue 
of Benkei

Meikō Tanabe 
Building

乘車·下車地點/
乘车·下车地点/
타는 곳·내리는 곳

站前導覽處/站前咨询处/
역전 안내소

Bus Stops

Station-front 
Information Desk

Toretore-
Ichiba

JR紀伊田邊站/JR纪伊田边站/
JR기이타나베역

JR Kī-Tanabe St.

乘車地點/乘车地点/
타는 곳

Bus Stop

乘車地點/乘车地点/
타는 곳

Bus Stop

乘車地點/乘车地点/
타는 곳

Bus Stop下車地點/下车地点/
내리는 곳

Toretore市場/
Toretore市场/
도레토레 이치바

Bus Stop
(disembarking)

下車地點/下车地点/
내리는 곳

Bus Stop
(disembarking)

下車地點/下车地点/
내리는 곳

Bus Stop
(disembarking)

To 
Adventure 
World

To 
Shirahama 
AirportTo 

Hot Spring 
District

To 
Wakayama

To 
Shirahama Station

Miyuki 
Street

Yukai Resort/
Nanki Shirahama 
Onsen/
Hotel Senjo

Kanpo no Yado 
Shirahama

Grampus Inn 
Shirahama

Shirahama Onsen Route

　 Guide to Main Bus Stops 主要乘車·下車地點導覽/主要乘车·下车地点指南/주요 타는 곳・내리는 곳 안내



19 20

Cautionary Notes Procedures after purchase

■Hand Luggage

Refunds

●Service fees for refunds are as follows.

【If you lose your ticket】

*Note: Refunds of return tickets or ticket books after the service has begun will be for the 
sale amount minus the used one way fare (not discounted) and service fee. 

For a return ticket 
after service has begun　

Refund amount = 
sale amount - 
(one way standard fare + refund service fee) 

Refund amount = sale amount - 
(one way standard fare x 
number of used tickets + 210 yen)

For a ticket book 
after service has begun

Example

Request to Passengers Regarding Hand Luggage

Ticket
Books

210
yen

100 yen or 20% (Caution)  
Differs depending on route/fare/date 
of refund. Always confirm details at the 
time of purchase. 

One way/
return tickets

Any tickets purchased under the Advance 
Purchase fare system cannot be altered.

●All seating is subject to reservation.Please be aware that you may only board after purchasing 
a bus ticket. ●Please note that arrival times may be delayed due to traffic conditions. ●Please 
note that rest stop locations may be changed due to traffic conditions. ●Please note that room 
for large luggage may not be available due to limited luggage compartment space. ●Please keep 
valuable items with you at all times. ●Please always have your seat belt fastened while traveling. 
●As a courtesy, please refrain from using mobile phones in a way that may disturb other 
passengers while on the bus. ●Please refrain from smoking on the bus. Your understanding is 
appreciated. ●For full conditions, please consult the ticket center or refer to the bus company 
web page.

●Changing a ticket once (Ticket books) for the same bus route is permitted free 
of change, but must be done prior to the departure of the designated service. 
The difference will be refunded to the customer if the new fare is a lower 
amount. Customers will be required to pay the difference in the case the new 
fare is a higher amount.
●Discounts such as Advance Purchase may no longer apply depending on the 
types of changes to tickets.

Tickets Purchased at the Ticket Counter

Tickets Purchased via Kousoku Bus Net

●Refunds will be paid at the ticket counter minus a service fee only for tickets 
valid for a service prior to its departure and within the validity period of the 
ticket. If customers are not able to reach a ticket counter, they may request a 
"non-boarding certificate" from an affiliated counter or attending staff member 
and present this at the ticket counter within one month of issue.

●Please purchase a replacement ticket at ticket counter of the original ticket 
purchase or at the bus company ticket counter. At the time of boarding the 
bus service, please show your ticket to an attending staff member or at the 
bus company ticket counter explaining it is a replacement of a lost ticket and 
receive a "ticket repurchase certificate" (if repurchasing the ticket at the 
ticket counter we will issue you with a ticket repurchase certificate on the 
spot).
●If you find your lost ticket within 1 year, take it along with the ticket 
repurchase certificate to the bus company ticket counter. The amount noted 
on the ticket repurchase certificate minus the refund service fee will be 
refunded.

Please complete ticket cancellation procedure via the internet up to 2 hours 
prior to departure of the service. If departure is within 2 hours, please come to 
the bus ticket center prior to the departure time. In this case, a service fee will 
be applicable. (Please refer to the company website of the purchased ticket for 
details)

 Web purchases of tickets (via credit card)

Room for large pieces of luggage may not be available due to limited luggage compartment 
space. Recently the number of passengers bringing large luggage items has been increasing, 
often resulting in there not been enough room for them to stow their luggage. To avoid any 
inconvenience please refer to the criteria below regarding luggage.

●Hand luggage (within a total dimension length of 1m (39 
inches), weighing less than 10kg (22 pounds) and within a 
maximum volume of 0.027㎥) should be restricted to 1 item 
per passenger.
●Items over a medium size such as travel suitcases, skis, snow 
boards and bicycles (including folding frame type) are not 
permitted.
●Sending large luggage items using a delivery service prior to 
departure is recommended. 
●Dangerous items (such as explosives or flammable items) are 
strictly prohibited and will not be permitted as luggage. 

■Pets
●Pets (not including dangerous animals) carried in a case measuring less than 90cm total 
height, width and length will be permitted on the vehicle during day services only. However, 
passengers with pets may be requested to disembark en-route if pets are removed from their 
case, or if noises or unpleasant odors create a disturbance for other passengers. Passengers 
asked to disembark en-route will not be eligible for any refund of their fare.
*Guide Dogs are an exception.

Travel
Changes

Round-trip discount
Round-trip tickets are offered at a discount only when traveling on the 
same route in both directions. Periods of validity etc. vary depending 
on the section. Please check the fare table for your destination. 

If ticket is purchased 21 days, 14 days, or one day prior to the day of 
departure, the one-way fare can be discounted.

* This discount does not apply to return tickets, coupon tickets, or any discounted tickets.
* Restrictions on seat location and number of seats purchased apply to earlybird tickets.
* After reserving an earlybird discount, purchase must be made by the discount time limit 
or the reservation will be cancelled.
* Discounts apply only if tickets are purchased over the counter from the bus company or 
on the Kousoku Bus Net website.
   Discounts cannot be received if purchased from the "Green Ticket Counter" or travel 
companies etc.
* After reservation is made, purchase must be made by the discount time limit or the 
reservation will be cancelled.

往復割引

Arima Expres Kobe Sanda Premium Outlet

　Information on Discounts



21 22

注意事項 購票之後的各項手續

■關於手提行李

關於退票

●退票手續費如以下所示。

【如果不慎遺失車票】

※另外，已經使用過的往返車票·回數券的退款額為，
　購買票價減去已經使用的單程正常票價（不含優惠）及手續費之後的金額。

已經使用過的
往返車票　 退款額＝票價－（單程正常票價＋退款手續費）

退款額＝
票價－（單程正常票價×已使用的次數＋210日圓）

已經使用過的
回數券

例

關於手提行李的請求

回數券 210
日圓

100日圓或者20%（注）根據路線·
票價·退票日期而有所不同。 
購票時請務必確認好。

單程·
往返車票

早鳥票無法辦理變更。●座席全部為指定席。乘車之前請提前購買車票。●可能會由於交通狀況的影響出現到達
時間推遲的狀況，敬請見諒。●可能會根據交通狀況變更休息地點，敬請見諒。●行李架空
間有限，因此可能會拒絕大件行李上車，敬請見諒。●貴重物品請您隨身攜帶。●乘車過程
中請務必繫好安全帶。●在車內打電話時，請注意盡量不要影響到其他乘客。●車內禁止
吸菸。敬請見諒。●相關條款請查閱售票中心的告示或者各巴士運營公司的首頁。

●指定車次出發前，未使用的車票可以免費變更成同樣車票（回數券除
外）以及同一路線的巴士車票1次。如產生差價，則退還多餘的票款。票
款不足時需要補繳。
●根據變更內容，早鳥票等適用的優惠可能會失效。

透過窗口購買的車票

透過高速巴士網路購買的車票

●在車票有效期內、指定車次發車前可前往購票窗口申請退票，需按規定
付手續費。如果無法前往購票窗口申請退票，可在指定車次發車之前前
往相關窗口或找到指定乘務員領取「未乘車證明」，並於1個月之內前往
購票窗口辦理退票。

●請前往購票窗口或者巴士運營公司的窗口購買相同的車票。乘車前，請
向巴士運營公司窗口或者車內乘務員出示重新購買的車票並告知車票已
經遺失，以領取「遺失補票證明」（如果是在巴士運營公司窗口重新購
買，則可以當場領取「遺失補票證明」）。
●如果在1年之內找到遺失的車票，可攜帶找到的車票以及「遺失補票證
明」前往巴士運營公司窗口。憑此辦理退票手續，退回金額為「遺失補票
證明」上記載的金額扣除退票手續費之後的金額。

請在所購車次從起始站發車2小時之前透過網路辦理取消手續。如果距離
發車時間不足2小時，請在發車之前前往巴士售票中心辦理退票手續。屆
時將按本公司規定收取手續費。（詳情請查看所購票之發行公司的首頁）

WEB車票（使用信用卡付款）

●行李架空間有限，因此可能會拒絕大件行李上車，敬請見諒。最近，攜帶大件行李的乘客
增多，並出現了無法裝載所有乘客之行李的狀況。因此，煩請您共同配合確保行李符合以下
標準。

●每位乘客限帶1件行李（三邊長度總和在1m（39英吋）以
内、重量在10kg（22磅）以下、體積在0.027㎥以内）。
●請勿攜帶中號以上的旅行箱、雙板、單板滑雪板、自行車
（包含摺疊自行車）等行李上車。
●大件行李建議提前辦理宅配手續。
●危險物品等（爆炸物、易燃易爆物品）等本公司條款中限
制攜帶的物品請勿攜帶上車。

■關於寵物

●乘坐晝行車次可用長·寬·高之和約為90公分以內的寵物箱攜帶寵物上車（猛獸除外）。
但是，乘車過程中如出現動物鳴叫、異味或者將動物放出等影響其他乘客的狀況，視嚴
重程度可能會請您中途下車。中途下車恕不退還車費。
※導盲犬等除外。

車票變更

往返優惠票價
本優惠票價為同一路線往返車次之優惠價。
有效期及適用區間各有不同，詳情請參照各路線的票價表。

在乘車日的21天、14天或者1天前購票，
可享受單程票價優惠。

※往返車票、回數券、各種優惠車票均無法使用。
※早鳥票的座席位置及數量均有限制。
※早鳥票預訂成功之後，請在指定時間內完成付款，否則訂單將自動取消。
※優惠票價僅限透過巴士公司窗口以及高速巴士網購票時適用。
　透過綠色窗口、旅行社購票時，無法享受優惠票價。
※車票預訂成功之後，請在指定時間內完成付款，否則訂單將自動取消。

往復割引

有馬特快 神戶三田名牌折扣購物中心號

　優惠資訊



23 24

注意事项 购票之后的各项手续

■关于手提行李

关于退票

●退票手续费如以下所示。

【如果不慎遗失车票】

※另外，已经使用过的往返车票·回数券的退款额为，
　购买票价减去已经使用的单程正常票价（不含优惠）及手续费之后的金额。

已经使用过的
往返车票　 退款额＝票价－（单程正常票价＋退款手续费）

退款额＝
票价－（单程正常票价×已使用的次数＋210日元）

已经使用过的
回数券

例

关于手提行李的请求

回数券 210
日元

100日元或者20%（注）根据路线·
票价·退票日期而有所不同。
购票时请务必确认好。

单程·
往返车票

早购票无法办理变更。●座席全部为指定席。乘车之前请提前购买车票。●可能会由于交通状况的影响出现到达
时间推迟的状况，敬请见谅。●可能会根据交通状况变更休息地点，敬请见谅。●行李架空
间有限，因此可能会拒绝大件行李上车，敬请见谅。●贵重物品请您随身携带。●乘车过程
中请务必系好安全带。●在车内打电话时，请注意尽量不要影响到其他乘客。●车内禁止吸
烟。敬请见谅。●相关条款请查阅售票中心的告示或者各巴士运营公司的首页。 

●指定车次出发前，未使用的车票可以免费变更成同样车票（回数券除
外）以及同一路线的巴士车票1次。如产生差价，则退还多余的票款。票
款不足时需要补缴。
●根据变更内容，早购票等适用的优惠可能会失效。

通过窗口购买的车票

通过高速巴士网络购买的车票

●在车票有效期内、指定车次发车前可前往购票窗口申请退票，需付相应
的手续费。如果无法前往购票窗口申请退票，可在指定车次发车之前前
往相关窗口或找到指定乘务员领取“未乘车证明”，并于1个月之内前往
购票窗口办理退票。

●请前往购票窗口或者巴士运营公司的窗口购买相同的车票。乘车前，请
向巴士运营公司窗口或者车内乘务员出示重新购买的车票并告知车票已
经遗失，以领取“遗失补票证明”（如果是在巴士运营公司窗口重新购
买，则可以当场领取“遗失补票证明”）。
●如果在1年之内找到遗失的车票，可携带找到的车票以及“遗失补票证
明”前往巴士运营公司窗口。凭此办理退票手续，退回金额为“遗失补票
证明”上记载的金额扣除退票手续费之后的金额。

请在所购车次从起始站发车2小时之前通过网络办理取消手续。如果距离
发车时间不足2小时，请在发车之前前往巴士售票中心办理退票手续。届时
将按本公司规定收取相应手续费。（详情请查看所购票之发售公司的首页）

WEB车票（使用信用卡支付）

●行李架空间有限，因此可能会拒绝大件行李上车，敬请见谅。最近，携带大件行李的乘客
增多，并出现了无法装载所有乘客之行李的状况。因此，烦请您共同配合确保行李符合以
下标准。

●每位乘客限带1件行李（三边长度总和在1m（39英寸）以
内、重量在10kg（22磅）以下、体积在0.027㎥以内）。
●请勿携带中号以上的旅行箱、双板、单板滑雪板、自行车
（包含折迭自行车）等行李上车。
●大件行李建议提前办理快递送货。
●危险物品等（爆炸物、易燃易爆物品）等本公司条款中限
制携带的物品请勿携带上车。

■关于宠物

●乘坐昼行车次可用长·宽·高之和约为90厘米以内的宠物箱携带宠物上车（凶猛动物除
外）。但是，乘车过程中如出现动物鸣叫、异味或者将动物放出等影响其他乘客的状况，
视严重程度可能会请您中途下车。中途下车恕不退还车费。
※导盲犬等除外。

车票变更

往返优惠票价
本优惠票价为同一路线往返车次之优惠价。
有效期及适用区间各有不同，详情请参照各路线的票价表。往復割引

有马特快 神户三田名牌折扣购物中心号

提前21天、14天或者一天购票，
可享受单程票价优惠。

※不适用于往返车票、回数券及各种优惠车票。
※预售票的座席位置、数量均有限制。
※预售票预约成功之后，请在指定时间内完成支付，否则订单将自动取消。
※优惠票价仅在通过巴士公司售票窗口及高速巴士网购票时适用。
　透过绿色窗口，旅行社购票时，无法享受优惠票价。
※车票预约成功之后，请在指定时间之内完成支付，否则订单将自动取消。

　优惠资讯



25 26

주의사항 구입 후의 각 수속 

■수화물에 대해서 

환불에
대해서

●환불 수수료는 아래와 같습니다. 

【표를 분실했을 경우】 

※한편, 왕복 승차권·회수권의 사용 시작 후에는 발매액수에서 사용하신 편도 

　보통운임(할인 없음)과 수수료를 뺀 금액이 환불됩니다. 

사용 시작 후의 

왕복 승차권 
환불액수=발매액수- (편도 보통운임+환불 수수료) 

환불액수=발매액수- 

(편도 보통운임×사용 완료 매수+210엔) 
사용 시작 후의 

회수권 

예

수화물 반입에 관한 부탁말씀 

회수권
210

엔

100엔 또는 20% (주)노선·운임·

환불일에 따라 다릅니다.

구입하실 때 반드시 확인해 주십시오.  

편도·왕복 
승차권 

조기예약으로 구입하신 승차권은 변경하실 수 없습니다. ●좌석은 전좌석 지정제입니다. 미리 승차권을 구입하신 후 승차해 주십시오. ●교통 사정 등에 의해 

도착시각이 지연될 경우가 있으므로 양해 부탁 드립니다. ●교통 사정 등에 의해 휴게소가 변경이 될 

경우가 있으므로 양해 부탁 드립니다. ●하물 스페이스가 한정되어 있어 큰 하물은 적재할 수 없는 

경우가 있으므로 양해 부탁 드립니다. ●귀중품은 고객님께서 직접 보관해 주시길 부탁 드립니다. ●

승차 시에는 반드시 안전벨트를 착용해 주십시오. ●차내에서의 휴대전화 사용은 다른 고객님께 폐가 

되지 않도록 배려해 주십시오. ●차내는 금연입니다. 양해 부탁 드립니다. ●약관 등은 티켓센터의 게시 

혹은 각 버스회사의 홈페이지를 확인해 주십시오. 

●사용하시기 전으로 지정편 출발 전에 한해 같은 승차권(회수권 제외) 및 동일 노선 

버스편으로 1회에 한해 무료로 변경할 수 있습니다. 이 때 차액이 발생했을 경우 

과잉 액수는 환불됩니다. 부족한 금액은 지불을 부탁 드립니다. 

●변경 내용에 따라 조기예약 등에 적용하는 할인 혜택이 적용되지 않는 경우가 

있습니다. 

창구에서 구입하신 승차권 

고속버스넷에서 구입하신 승차권 

●유효기간 내로 지정편 발차 전에 구입하신 창구에 신청하신 경우에만 소정의 

수수료를 제외하고 환불해 드립니다. 또, 창구에 신청하실 수 없을 경우는 지정편 

출발 전까지 관계 창구 또는 지정편 승무원으로부터 '불승증명'을 받으셔서 1개월 

이내에 구입하신 창구로 가져 와 주십시오. 

●표를 구입하신 창구 혹은 버스회사 창구에서 같은 표를 다시 구입해 주십시오. 

승차하실 때 버스회사 창구 또는 차내 승무원에게 재구입한 표를 보여 주시고 

표를 분실한 것을 말씀하시어 '분실 재수수 증명서'를 받아 주십시오(버스회사 

창구에서 재구입하신 경우는 그 자리에서 '분실 재수수 증명서'를 발급해 

드립니다). 

●1년 이내에 분실한 표가 발견되었을 경우는 발견된 표와 '분실 재수수 증명서'를 

버스회사 창구로 가져 와 주십시오. '분실 재수수 증명서'에 기재된 금액에서 환불 

수수료를 뺀 금액을 환불해 드립니다. 

시발역 발차 2시간 전까지는 인터넷으로 취소 수속을 해 주십시오. 발차 2시간 전 

이후 출발시간 전까지라면 버스티켓센터로 와 주십시오. 이 때 당사 기정의 

수수료가 발생합니다. (자세한 내용은 구입하신 회사의 홈페이지를 확인해 

주십시오.) 

WEB 승차권(신용카드 결제)의 경우 

●하물 스페이스가 한정되어 있어 큰 짐은 적재할 수 없는 경우가 있습니다.최근 큰 짐을 가져 오시는 

고객님이 많아져 가져오신 짐을 실을 수 없는 상황이 발생하고 있습니다. 가져 오시는 짐은 다음 

기준 내로 해 주실 것을 부탁 드립니다.  

●수화물은 고객 1분당 1개(총길이 합 1m (39인치) 이내, 무게 

10kg(22파운드) 이내, 부피 0.027㎥ 이내)로 제한됩니다. 

●중형 이상의 여행용 슈트 케이스, 스키 플레이트, 스노보드, 

자전거(접이식 자전거 포함) 등은 실을 수 없습니다. 

● 큰 짐은 사전에 택배 등을 이용해 주시길 부탁 드립니다. 

●위험물 등(폭발물, 발화·인화되기 쉬운 것 등) 당사 약관에 의해 

제한하고 있는 짐의 반입, 적재는 불가합니다.   

■애완동물에 대해서 

●주간행 편에 한해 세로·가로·높이의 합이 대략 90센티 이내인 수납 케이스에 넣은 애완동물(맹수 

제외)은 차내에 반입하실 수 있습니다. 한편, 운행 중에 울음소리, 이상한 냄새, 수납 케이스로부터 

꺼내는 등에 의해 다른 손님께 폐가 될 경우는 도중에 하차하셔야 할 경우도 있습니다. 도중 

하차하게 되셨을 경우 승차권은 반환하지 않습니다. 

※ 단, 안내견 등은 제외. 

승차 변경

왕복 할인

같은 루트를 왕복하는 것을 조건으로, 왕복 운임을 할인하여 판매하고 
있습니다. 유효기간 등 구간별로 설정이 각기 다르니, 각 방면별 운임표를 
참고하세요.

승차일 21일 전 또는 14일 전 혹은 하루 전까지 구입하시면 편도 운임을 할인 
가격으로 이용하실 수 있습니다.

※왕복 승차, 회수권 각종 할인 티켓은 이용하실 수 없습니다.

※조기 판매석에 대해서는 좌석 위치, 판매 좌석 수에 제한이 있습니다.

※조기 구입 할인은 예약 후 인수 기한까지 구입하지 않으시면 예약이 취소됩니다.

※버스회사 창구 및 고속버스넷 Web에서 구입하신 경우에만 할인됩니다.

　미도리 창구·여행 회사 등에서 구입하시면 할인되지 않습니다.

※예약 후 인수 기한까지 구입하지 않으시면 예약이 취소됩니다.

往復割引

아리마 익스프레스 고베산다 프리미엄·아울렛 호

　할인 정보




